RESOLUTION NO. 10

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH INTERFAITH PARTNERSHIP FOR THE HOMELESS REGARDING HOMELESS/HOUSING EMERGENCY SERVICES

Introduced: 2/13/12

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Social Services Commissioner has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Interfaith Partnership for the Homeless for the period beginning January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012 in the amount of \$240,000, and

WHEREAS, Interfaith Partnership for the Homeless provides for 24 hour, seven day/week coverage and services to individuals and families who are homeless or at an imminent risk of homelessness by assisting them to access needed emergency shelter services and retaining or securing adequate housing, and

WHEREAS, Interfaith Partnership for the Homeless was selected as the proposed provider of these services through the procurement process under a Request for Proposal – "Homeless/Housing Emergency Services," and

WHEREAS, Among the services to be provided will include services provided on site at the Department of Social Services Office at 162 Washington Ave. by three Emergency Case Managers and one Emergency Services Supervisor during normal business hours, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Interfaith Partnership for the Homeless for the period commencing January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012 in an amount not to exceed \$240,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Law and Social Services Committees. 2/13/12 Withdrawn by Social Services Committee. 3/27/12